
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  Thursday, 8 March 2018

Committee: 
Pensions Committee

Date: Friday, 16 March 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee:
Thomas Biggins 
Chris Mellings
Brian Williams
Michael Wood

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Malcolm Smith  
David Wright

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith (Pensioner Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)



Substitute Members of the Committee:
Roy Aldcroft (SC)
Roger Evans (SC)
Simon Harris (SC)
Alexander Phillips (SC)
Lee Carter (T&W)   
Adrian Lawrence (T&W) 
Vacancy (Pensioner Rep)  
Vacancy (Employee Rep)

 
Your Committee Officer is: 

Sarah Townsend  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257721
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 3.

Contact:  Tim Ward (01743 257713)

4 Public Questions 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
9.30 a.m. on Thursday, 15 March 2018.

5 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation 
to Agenda Items 6 to 11 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
categories specified against them.

6 Recap on Insurance Linked Securities and Managers Presenting 
(Exempted by Category 3) 

Aon Hewitt will be in attendance to present this item.

7 Insurance Linked Securities Presentations (Exempted by Category 3) 

Presentations will be received from the various Managers.

8 Insurance Linked Securities Report (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 5 - 
84)

The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 8.

Contact:  Justin Bridges (01743 252072)



9 Recap on Property Debt and Managers Presenting (Exempted by Category 
3) 

Aon Hewitt will be in attendance to present this item.

10 Property Debt Presentations (Exempted by Category 3) 

Presentations will be received from the various Managers.

11 Property Debt Report (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 85 - 170)

The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 11.

Contact:  Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

(From this point, the proceedings of the Committee will be conducted in 
public session in relation to Agenda Items 12 to 17).

12 Grant Thornton - The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 
2017/18 and Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County 
Pension Fund 2017/18 (Pages 171 - 206)

The report of Grant Thornton is attached, marked 12.

Contact:  John Gregory (0121 232 5333) and James McLarnon (0121 232 5219)

13 LGPS Central Update 

Andrew Warwick-Thompson and Joanne Segars will be in attendance to present 
this item.

14 Corporate Governance Monitoring (Pages 207 - 282)

The report of the Investment Officer is attached, marked 14.

Contact:  Ed Roberts (01743 252078)

15 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/19 (Pages 283 - 292)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 15.

Contact:  Justin Bridges (01743 252072)



16 Pensions Administration Monitoring (Pages 293 - 322)

The report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 16.

Contact:  Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

17 Employer Events Policy (Pages 323 - 342)

The report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 17.

Contact:  Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

18 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation 
to Agenda Items 19 to 23 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
categories specified against them.

19 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) 
(Pages 343 - 346)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 19.

Contact:  Tim Ward (01743 257713)

20 Equity Protection Strategy Update (Exempted by Category 3) 

Aon Hewitt will be in attendance to present this item.

21 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2017 (Exempted by 
Category 3) (Pages 347 - 392)

The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 21.

Contact:  Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

22 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 393 - 396)

The exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 
22.

Contact:  Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)



23 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 397 - 402)

The exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager is attached, marked 
23.

Contact:  Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 24 November 2017

                 

Pensions Committee

16 March 2018

9.30 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2017 
10.00 AM - 12.45 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Thomas Biggins (Chairman)
Councillors Chris Mellings, Brian Williams and Michael Wood 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillors David Wright

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

32 Apologies for Absence 

32.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Charles Smith and Nigel Neat.

33 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

33.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 had been circulated.

33.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 22 September 
2017 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

34 Investment Strategy Recap 

34.1 Members received a presentation from Louis Paul Hill which gave a recap on the 
Investment Strategy and an update on the various classes of investments available.

35 Insurance Linked Securities 

35.1 The meeting received a presentation from Lorenzo Volpi on Insurance Linked 
Investments in which he outlined the opportunities offered by, and the benefits of 
investing in this this class of investment.  He then took questions from Members.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 24 November 2017

36 Property Debt 

36.1 The meeting received a presentation from Dale Lattanzio which gave an overview 
of Property Debt investments and the opportunities presented by this type of 
investment.  He then took questions from Members.  

36.2 Following further discussion it was RESOLVED:

That the Pensions Committee agrees in principle to invest in Property Debt and 
Insurance Linked Securities and Officers in conjunction with advisors commence 
work to select Managers to present at the next Pensions Committee meeting in 
March in order to make a formal decision. The allocations to each asset class, once 
decided, will be funded by reducing the overall equity allocation.
 

37 Corporate Governance Report 

37.1 Members received the report of the Investment Officer which gave an update on 
corporate governance and socially responsible investment issues arising in the 
quarter 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017.

37.2 RESOLVED

That Members accept the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports 
at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement 
Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

38 Pensions Administration Monitoring Report 

38.1 The Meeting received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
provided Members with monitoring information on the performance of and issues 
affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

38.2 The Pensions Administration Manager advised the meeting that previously 
pensions had been paid through the Shropshire Council Employee payroll system 
but that due to changes in the system being used it was proposed to purchase the 
payroll module for the current pension Administration System and that permission 
was sought to renegotiate the contract for the Pensions Administration System 
using the Northumberland Framework.

38.3 The Pensions Administrations Manager gave an update on the new General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) which would be coming into force in May 2018, and 
the work being carried out by the Scheme in order to be compliant with the 
Regulations.

38.4 RESOLVED:

 That Members accept the position as set out in the report and 
 That Members agree to the use of the Northumberland Framework and 

approve the sealing of contracts with the County seal.
  



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 24 November 2017

39 Annual Allowance - Voluntary Scheme Pays 

39.1 The meeting received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which set 
out the availability of “Voluntary Scheme Pays” for those members of the Pension 
Scheme who breached the HMRC annual allowance limit for pension saving growth 
in any financial year and asking Members to agree to offer this option to the 
members of the Shropshire Fund.

39.2 In response to a query the Pensions Administration Manger advised that Scheme 
Members would be advised of the availability of “Voluntary Scheme Pays” through 
the annual pension savings statement.

39.3 RESOLVED

That Members approve the use of ‘Voluntary Scheme Pays’ (VSP) where;

 a member’s pension savings within the Shropshire County Pension Fund are 
subject to the tapered annual allowance, and

 the tax breach stems only from the member’s Shropshire County Pension 
Fund LGPS benefits rather than via growth in multiple pension schemes, and

 The application is received in writing by Shropshire County Pension Fund by 
30 November in the tax year following the year to which the tax charge 
relates to, should the member wish the tax to be paid by 31 January to 
ensure no late payment penalties become due, if not then no later than the 
Mandatory scheme pays deadline. But extend the deadline this year to 31 
December 2017.

40 Exclusion of Press and Public 

40.1 RESOLVED:

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules 
that the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Agenda Items 10 to 14 shall not 
be conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the categories specified against them.

41 Exempt Minutes 

41.1 The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 had been circulated.

41.2 RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 22 
September 2017 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

42 Investment Monitoring Report 

42.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 30 September 2017, and reported on the technical meetings held with 
managers since the quarter end. 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 24 November 2017

42.2    RESOLVED: 

That the position and updates as set out in the exempt report by the Head of 
Treasury and Pensions be noted.

43 New Admission Bodies 

43.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager which 
provided Members with details regarding two new employer admissions to the Fund, all 
under Schedule 2 Part 3 Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 and details of two new admissions that had been approved by the 
Chairman between meetings, under the Urgency Procedures.

43.2 RESOLVED:

That the recommendations in the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager be 
approved.

44 Record of Breaches 

44.1 Members received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager which 
informed them of breaches arising in the quarter 1st July to 30th September 2017.

 
44.2    RESOLVED:
 
            That Members note the content of Appendix A to the report.
 
(The full version of Minutes 41 to 44 constitutes exempt information under Categories 2 
and 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has accordingly 
been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



































© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund  |  2017/18

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2018
Shropshire County Pension Fund
16 March 2018



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund  |  2017/18 2

Contents
Section Page
1. Introduction & headlines [x]
2. Deep business understanding [x]
3. Significant risks identified [x[
4. Reasonably possible risks identified [x]
5. Other matters [x]
6. Materiality [x]
7. Audit logistics, team & audit fees [x]
8. Early close [x]
9. Independence & non-audit services [x]

Appendices
A. Revised ISAs [x]

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process. It is not a
comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held respon
[...]
 its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk



Informing the audit risk assessment Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2

Agenda
Purpose 3
Fraud 4
Fraud risk assessment 5-8
Laws and regulations 9
Impact of laws and regulations 10-11
Going concern 12
Going concern considerations 13-14
Related parties 15-16
Accounting estimates 17-18
Appendix A – Accounting estimates 19



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between auditors and the Fund’s Pensions 
Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we are required 
to make inquiries of the Pensions Committee under auditing standards.

Background
Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the 
Pensions Committee. ISA(UK&I) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Pensions Committee and 
also specify matters that should be communicated. 
This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Pensions Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 
developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Pensions 
Committee and supports the Pensions Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication
As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Pensions 
Committee's oversight of the following areas:
• fraud
• laws and regulations
• going concern
• related parties
• accounting estimates.

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have rece
[...]
expenditure and income. Activity is 
accounted for in the financial year that it 
takes place, not when money is paid or 
received.

Review financial systems to 
identified where goods have 
been received but not paid for.
Requests of service managers to 
identify any other goods or 
services received or provided but 
not paid for.

No Accruals for income 
and expenditure often 
based on known 
values. 
Where accruals are 
estimated the latest 
available information is 
used.

No



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk





Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

16 March 2018

9.30am

Item

14
Public

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING

Responsible Officer Ed Roberts
e-mail: ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 252078

1.  Summary

1.1 The report is to inform members of Corporate Governance and socially 
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st October 2017 to 31st 

December 2017. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report, Manager 
Voting Reports at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management 
Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunies Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
q
[...]








































Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

16 March 2018

9.30am

Item

15

Public

PENSION FUND TREASURY STRATEGY 2018/19

Responsible Officer Justin Bridges
e-mail: Justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 

252072

1.  Summary

1.1 This report proposes the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 for the 
small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintains to manage the 
day to day transactions of the Fund. These transactions include the payment 
of pensions and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from 
employers and transfers into the Fund. From the 1 April 2010 these balances 
have been invested separately in accordance with the Pension Fund Treasury 
Strategy. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances. 

2.2 Members are asked to approve, with any comments, the Pension Fund 
Treasury Strategy.

2.3 Members are asked to authorise the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to place deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury 
Strategy.

2.4 Members are also asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending 
list and amend cash and period limits as necessary in line with the 
Administering Authority’s creditworthiness policy.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.



Pensions Committee, 16 March 2018: Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/19

Contact:  Justin Bridges on (01743) 252072

3.3 Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
adhe
[...]
6 March 2018:  Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/2019

Contact:  Justin Bridges on (01743) 252072

Money Market Funds (CNAV) & 
Government Liquidity Funds 
(including CCLA Fund) & Enhanced 
Money Market Funds (LVNAV & VNAV)

No Yes Yes
AAA rated & UK 
sovereign rating.  
Enhanced MMFs 
minimum colour Dark 
Pink/Light Pink & 
AAA rated

NO In-house the period of 
investment may not 
be determined at 
the outset but 
would be subject to 
cash flow and 
liquidity 
requirements.

Deposits are 
repayable at call.

Treasury bills 
[Government debt security with a maturity 
less than one year and issued through a 
competitive bidding process at a discount to 
par value]

Custodial arrangement required prior to 
purchase

No Yes Govt-backed 
UK Sovereign Rating

NO In House 1 year

Monitoring of credit ratings:
All credit ratings will be monitored continuously.  If a counterparty or investment scheme is downgraded with the result that it no longer meets the Pension Fund’s minimum 
credit criteria, the use of that counterparty / investment scheme will be withdrawn. 
Any intra-month credit rating downgrade which the Pension Fund has identified that affects the Pension Fund pre-set criteria will also be similarly dealt with. 





Committee and Date
Pensions Committee

16 March 2018

9.30am

Item

16

Public

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary

1.1 The report provides Members with monitoring information on the 
performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report and;

2.2 Approve the decision to not collect overpayment of pension due to 
incorrect GMP information being held in accordance with guidance that 
the Pensioner would not have known their pension was incorrect due to 
the complexity of the Contracting out legislation.

  
REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and
[...]
ent or underlying 

legislation. 

 

 

 


























	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Insurance Linked Securities Report (Exempted by Category 3)
	8.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Aon Hewitt Manager Selection Report
	8.  EXEMPT - Appendix B Biographies, Suggested Questions, Performance and Fee Proposals
	8.  EXEMPT - Appendix C Aon Hewitt Manager Opinions

	11 Property Debt Report (Exempted by Category 3)
	11.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Aon Hewitt Manager Selection Report
	11.  EXEMPT - Appendix B Biographies, Fee Proposals and Manager Questions
	11.  EXEMPT - Appendix C Aon Hewitt Manager Opinions

	12 Grant Thornton - The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18 and Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18
	12.  Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017-18

	14 Corporate Governance Monitoring
	14.  Appendix A Manager Voting Activity Reports (October - December 2017)
	14.  Appendix B BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Reports (October - December 2017)

	15 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/19
	15.  Appendix A Specified Investment Schedule

	16 Pensions Administration Monitoring
	16.  Appendix A Performance Chart
	16.  Appendix B The Pensions Regulator - A Quick Guide to Measuring Your Data
	16.  Appendix C The Pensions Regulator - A Quick Guide to Improving Your Data
	16.  Appendix D LGPS Administering Authority Information Note - Contracted-out Reconciliation Pensioner Overpayments June 2017

	17 Employer Events Policy
	17.  Appendix A Employer Events Policy

	19 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3)
	21 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2017 (Exempted by Category 3)
	21.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Investment Monitoring Report to 31 December 2017

	22 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3)
	23 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3)
	23.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Record of Breaches Log 01 Octobe

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

                 

Pensions Committee

27 July 2018

10.00 a.m.

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2018 
9.30 AM - 3.45 PM

Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257721

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Thomas Biggins (Chairman)
Councillors Chris Mellings, Brian Williams and Michael Wood 

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

45 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcolm Smith and David 
Wright.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Lee Carter and Adrian 
Lawrence (Substitute Members).

46 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

47 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

48 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

49 Exclusion of Press and Public 

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 50 to 55, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.

50 Recap on Insurance Linked Securities and Managers Presenting (Exempted by 
Category 3) 

Mr Louis-Paul Hill, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.

51 Insurance Linked Securities Presentations (Exempted by Category 3) 

Forty Five minutes were allocated to each candidate to make their presentation and 
for Members to ask questions.  In making their presentations, the managers had 
been asked to cover specific areas.

52 Insurance Linked Securities Report (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with further 
information in relation to the appointment of an Insurance Linked Securities Manger.

RESOLVED:
That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

53 Recap on Property Debt and Managers Presenting (Exempted by Category 3) 

Mr Louis-Paul Hill, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.

54 Property Debt Presentations (Exempted by Category 3) 

Forty Five minutes were allocated to each candidate to make their presentation and 
for Members to ask questions.  In making their presentations, the managers had 
been asked to cover specific areas.

55 Property Debt Report (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with further 
information in relation to the appointment of a Property Debt Manager.

RESOLVED:
That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

(The full version of Minutes 50 to 55 constitutes exempt information under Category 
3 of paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

(From this point, the proceedings of the Committee were conducted in public session 
in relation to Minutes 56 to 62).

56 Grant Thornton - The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18 
and Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension 
Fund 2017/18 

In respect of ‘The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund 2017/18’, the 
Committee received the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which set out the external audit plan for Shropshire 
County Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2018.

Mr David Rowley, Executive for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present the 
report.  It was noted that the audit fee for 2017/18 would be the same as it was for 
2016/17 (£23,427). 

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.

In respect of ‘Informing The Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension 
Fund 2017/18’, the Committee received the report of the External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton, (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which detailed responses received 
from the Fund’s management in respect of a series of questions relating to the areas 
of fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, related parties and accounting 
estimates.

Mr David Rowley, Executive for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present the 
report.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.

57 LGPS Central Update 

Joanne Segars and Andrew Warwick-Thompson were in attendance to present this 
item.  They provided Members with a progress review, looked at the structure of the 
Governance Framework and presented the key deliverables for 2018/19.

58 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Investment Officer (copy attached to the 
signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance and socially 
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 October 2017 to 31 
December 2017.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and 
BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report 
(Appendix B) be accepted.

59 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2018/19 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which proposed the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 
for 2018/19 for the small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintained 
to manage the day to day transactions of the Fund.  These transactions included the 
payment of pensions and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from 
employers and transfers into the Fund.

In response to a question, the Head of Treasury and Pensions confirmed that the 
Fund does lend to some Local Authorities, but not many.

RESOLVED:
(a) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 

Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances.

(b) That the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy be approved.

(c) That the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) be authorised to place 
deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury Strategy.

(d) That delegated authority be given to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending list and amend 
cash and period limits as necessary in line with the Administering Authority’s 
creditworthiness policy.

60 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information 
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the position as set out in the report by the Pensions Administration 

Manager be accepted.

(b) That the decision to not collect overpayment of pension due to incorrect GMP 
information being held in accordance with guidance that the Pensioner would 
not have known their pension was incorrect due to the complexity of the 
Contracting out legislation, be approved.

61 Employer Events Policy 

The Committee received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of the recently drafted 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

‘Employer Events Policy’ which replaced the Fund’s Termination Funding Policy.  It 
was noted that there had been a consultation period in relation to this new policy.

RESOLVED:
That the ‘Employer Events Policy’ be approved.

62 Exclusion of Press and Public 

That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 63 to 67, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.

63 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Exempted by Categories 2 and 3) 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2017 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

64 Equity Protection Strategy Update (Exempted by Category 3) 

Mr Charles Iversen, Aon Hewitt, was in attendance to present this item.  

RESOLVED:
That the decisions as detailed in the Exempt Minutes be implemented.

65 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2017 (Exempted by Category 
3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 31 December 2017, and reported on the technical meetings held with 
managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions be noted.

66 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 
of the following:

 Two new employer admissions to the Fund under Schedule 2 Part 3 
Regulation 1 (d) (i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013.  These were due to services transferring from Scheme Employers, 
under a service contract.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 16 March 2018

 Confirmation that one new admission had been approved by the Chairman 
between committee meetings.

 One admission agreement, reported at the last Pensions Committee meeting, 
which did not take place.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pensions Administration 
Manager be approved.

          

67 Record of Breaches (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which informed them of breaches 
arising in the quarter 01 October 2017 to 31 December 2017, which had been 
recorded in the breaches log.

RESOLVED:
That the content of Appendix A to the report which detailed breaches recorded in the 
last quarter, be noted. 

(The full version of Minutes 63 to 67 constitutes exempt information under Categories 
2 and 3 of paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules 
and has accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


